
Appendix 3 (3) – Additional Information

Economy and Highways Budget Monitoring Report
At 31st December 2017

The provisional outturn position as at 31st December 2017 is summarised in the 
table below:

NET EXPENDITURE
Original 
Budget

Revised 
Budget

Year to 
Date 

Budget

Year to 
Date Actual

Outturn Variance Variance Variance Q02 Change in 
Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 % £000 £000
2,275 Director 2,906 2,089 1,789 2,636 (269) (9.3%) (264) (5)

42,876 Highways & Transportation 44,396 32,806 31,012 45,949 1,553 3.5% 1,027 526
37,894 Economy & Environment 39,803 32,504 28,830 39,265 (538) (1.4%) (302) (237)
1,439 Coroners 1,628 1,223 1,114 1,700 72 4.4% 50 22

14,852 Capital Programme & Property 15,071 11,867 7,944 14,505 (566) (3.8%) (648) 82
0 Planning Performance Agreements (PPAs) 0 0 (25) 0 0 0.0% (0) 0

19,593 Capital Charges and Insurance 21,867 21,867 21,867 21,867 (0) (0.0%) (0) 0
0 Flooding Costs 0 0 195 196 196 0.0% 0 196

(181) Port of Workington (170) (128) (247) (41) 129 (75.7%) 116 13
0 Connecting Cumbria 202 165 156 202 0 0.0% 0 0

320 Carbon Tax 320 0 (9) 241 (79) (24.8%) (79) 0
0 Cross cutting (100) 0 0 0 100 0.0% 100 0

119,068 Total 125,923 102,393 92,625 126,519 596 0.5% (0) 596

The Economy and Highways Directorate at 31st December 2017 is forecasting an 
outturn position of £126.519m, an overspend of £0.596m. This is a movement of 
£0.596m from the (£0.000m) balanced position reported as at Quarter 2. 

The directorate has both areas of pressure and forecast underspends that 
contribute to this:-

Key Pressures:

Highways & Transportation
The service is forecasting an overall overspend of £1.553m which is an increase 
of £0.526m to that reported at Quarter 2, predominantly due to Winter 
Maintenance which is now forecasting an overspend of £1.200m; the long range 
forecast is predicting a prolonged cold period at some point within the remainder 
of the winter period (January – April).  The current forecast is based on actual 
spend to date plus an estimate for the remainder of the year, based on the mid 
point between the average last 3 years spend and highest activity over the last 3 
years.  The remainder is as a result of an increase to SEND, with an overspend 
of £0.236m and Plant and Fleet costs forecast attributable to recharges not yet 
completed of £0.137m. The service is currently reviewing the position and is 
actioned with addressing the backlog by year end. The overspends are offset in 
part by a reduction in the under recovery of overhead associated with vacancies 
within Operations (£0.269m), transport costs including ENCTS and Community 
Transport (£0.580m) and other smaller items (£0.200m).

The material elements of the continuing overspend are Streetworks and the 
ongoing under recovery of income of £0.423m, partly due to the improved 
standard of work undertaken by utilities providers, and the resulting decline in the 
level of chargeable failed inspections. The service continues to review how the 
pressure can be mitigated. SEND Transport is forecasting an overspend of 
£0.686m; where controls and mitigations are to be put in place to manage the 
overspend to a reduced level.  The Winter Maintenance budget is now 



forecasting an overspend of £1.200m, this may increase as Winter progresses. 
£0.315m of Plant and Fleet maintenance costs have not been recharged, this is 
being investigated by the service and should be addressed by year end. There is 
also an exceptional and one off item associated with an ill health retirement 
£0.250m; whilst Fleet vehicle maintenance and repairs is forecasting an 
overspend of £0.094m.

These are offset in part, by underspends on Road Safety which is currently 
forecast at (£0.210m) and Transport costs (£1.078m) including (£0.444m) 
ENCTS, the remainder in Community Transport.

Coroners
Coroners has a forecast overspend of £0.072m due to increased costs 
associated with inquiries expected to progress in year. This position is an 
increase of £0.022m from that reported as at Quarter 2.

Cross cutting savings
There are cross cutting savings associated with Logistics and Warehousing of 
£0.100m, proposed by the Fire and Rescue Service, forecast not to be met in 
year, but will form part of the savings proposal to be delivered in 2018/19.

Flooding costs
There have been a number of adverse weather events since September 2017 
and the costs associated with these are currently forecast as £0.196m. There is a 
risk that there will be more events and additional costs such as response and 
recovery work as well as standby payments associated with these.

Port of Workington
The Port of Workington has a forecast overspend of £0.129m which is an 
increase of £0.013m to that reported at Quarter 2, the result of a reduction in 
expected income levels.

The continuing overspend is due to the income pressures of prior years.  In 
previous years the deficit has been offset by a drawdown of reserves but in 
2017/18 there are no reserves to draw on, therefore this is a cost to the Council. 

The forecast continues to assume one dredging campaign; however, the timing 
of this could lead to a request to transfer to Earmarked reserves if not undertaken 
within 2017/18.

Key underspends:
Offsetting the key pressures above, the Economy and Highways Directorate has 
a number of areas where an underspend is forecast or there is additional income 
expected compared to budget for 2017/18, as stated below.

Director
There is a forecast underspend of (£0.269m), predominantly as a result of 
vacancies remaining unfilled following reshaping within Directorate Support. 
There has been little movement from Quarter 2.



Economy & Environment
The forecast position for the service is an underspend of (£0.538m), which is a 
change from that reported in Quarter 2 of (£0.237m) mainly as a result of an 
increased underspend of (£0.150m) on Shanks Contract through continued good 
performance along with a reduced overspend within the Development 
Management Team (£0.182m) offset by £0.064m Parking which is now reflected 
in forecast as on budget. 

The material elements of the continuing underspend are (£0.346m) against 
Shanks contract along with (£0.164m) Kendal Fell as a result of a permanent 
reduction following contract negotiations, (£0.015m) on Waste minimisation and 
Disposal teams, (£0.017m) on Regulatory Services predominantly due to 
reduced legal and professional services within Trading Standards.

These are offset by a pressure in Development Management of £0.029m which is 
mainly as a result of lower than expected fees and charges income following a 
hold on prior year chargeable rates.

There is an expected underspend within Parking of (£0.064m) due to higher 
income levels expected to be achieved, however it is assumed that any surplus 
will transfer to reserves at the year-end and the forecast position has been 
adjusted to reflect this. 

Within Waste there is a risk that adverse weather conditions could result in an 
increase to the level of waste being sent to landfill, this could result in increased 
costs to the Council.

Capital Programme & Property
Capital Programme and Property is forecasting an underspend of (£0.566m), 
which is a change of £0.082m from that reported in Quarter 2 mainly as a result 
of a reduction in the previously reported pressure within staffing (£0.173m) along 
with increased underspend on Health and Safety (0.033m), achieved through 
management of vacancies. There has also been an increased underspend on 
Capital Development (£0.251m). These are offset by increased costs of the 
Corporate Maintenance Fund £0.131m, Property of £0.310m and Facilities 
Management £0.090m.

The material elements of the forecast underspend are within Office 
Accommodation predominantly as a result of short term, unbudgeted rental 
income (£0.478m)  following the acquisition of West Cumbria House and 
(£0.133m) within Industrial Estates, as a result of lower maintenance costs and 
additional income, offset in part by the inclusion of other property rental charges. 
There remains staffing vacancies within Corporate Health and Safety (£0.106m), 
Capital Development of (£0.196m), along with an underspend of (£0.375m) on 
Corporate Landlord costs within Facilities Management. 

These are offset in part by the ongoing pressure within staffing of £0.109m as a 
result 17/18 savings not expected to be met in full, however there has been a 
reduction from the original pressure as the service mitigated this in part through 
vacancy management along with virements of (£0.120m) as a result of additional 



income, and (£0.130m) from a number of small underspends within Corporate 
Landlord. There are forecast overspends on Corporate Maintenance of £0.297m 
due to expected lease dilapidations. 

Carbon Tax
A forecast underspend of (£0.079m) has been identified for Carbon Tax, which is 
largely due to fewer properties and the impact of the street lighting replacement 
programme. 

The original budget for Economy and Highways at 1st April 2017 was £119.068m.  
A number of adjustments have been made, to give a revised budget at the end of 
October of £125.923m as set out below:

Original Budget £119.068m
Allocation of inflation incl Pay award and NI changes £2.690m
Transfer of crosscutting savings to/from other directorates (£0.200m)
Allocation of cross cutting VR saving (0.204m)
Allocation of Depreciation charges £2.274m
Drawdown from Earmarked Reserves £2.145m
Allocation from Contingency £0.125m
Transfer of Coroners Management budget £0.062m
Transfer of Ops support technician post from Fire £0.030m
Transfer to support Information Governance officer post (£0.038m)
Transfer to H&C to support British Cycling Partnership (£0.029m)
Revised Economy and Highways Budget at
31st December 2017 £125.923m


